# 2023 Fee Schedule

Adopted by the Board of Health December 15, 2022

#### **Environmental Health Services**

On-Site Wastewater Treatment Systems (OWTS)		
New OWTS Permit (Construction Permit)	\$1000 + \$23*	Includes design review, up to 2 inspections
Alteration Permit	\$950 + \$23*	Includes design review, up to 2 inspections
Change of Use Permit	\$450 + \$23*	Includes design review and 1 inspection
Minor Repair Permit	\$350 + \$23*	Includes 1 inspection
Transfer of Title Acceptance Document	\$90	If application is incomplete, fee will be charged again upon resubmission NEW: This fee is nonrefundable
Re-inspection (beyond inspections included in permit fee)	\$120	Per re-inspection
Additional design review (after 2 design reviews, or after permit is issued)	\$120	Per re-review
Appeals and Variances	\$60/hour	Minimum charge \$240
Site Visit/ Courtesy Inspection and Report	\$240	
OWTS Regulations, Printed and Bound	\$20	Free with System Contractors License
Consultation/ Plan Review	\$60/hour	First hour free
County Planning Review and Comments	\$60/hour	First hour free, if no site visit is required
County Planning Review and Comments with Site Visit	\$240	
Staff Services Fee	\$60/hour	

<sup>\*</sup> Per §25-10-107 C.R.S. Colorado Department of Health & Environment (CDPHE) Water Quality Division assesses a fee of \$23 for each authorized new and repair OWTS permit; \$20 is submitted to CDPHE and \$3 is retained by SJBPH to cover administrative costs.

<sup>\*\* \$43.00</sup> of each retail food license fee collected is sent to the State Treasurer. Reflects fee increases per HB 16-1401

System Contractor License	\$150	Includes class, test, license for calendar year NEW: This fee is nonrefundable
System Contractor License Renewal	\$90	Includes test, license for calendar year NEW: This fee is nonrefundable
System Cleaner License and Inspection	\$60	First vehicle
System Cleaner License and Inspection	\$30	Additional vehicles
Water Lab		
Drinking water: standard bacteria, for private wells and homes	\$25	
Drinking water: standard bacteria, for public water systems or compliance reporting	\$35	Includes submission of results to State or other compliance authority
Drinking water: standard bacteria, for public water systems or compliance reporting, including after-hours submission surcharge	\$70	Urgent compliance sampling submissions outside of normal laboratory hours
Drinking water: Nitrate/nitrite	\$35	
Wastewater: Total Suspended Solids	\$20	
Wastewater: Fecal coliform	\$48	
Wastewater/ Surface Water: E. coli	\$36	
Wastewater: Biochemical Oxygen Demand	\$60	
Wastewater: Total Dissolved Solids	\$20	
Wastewater/drinking water: Additional services	Market price	Plus shipping (for non-compliance samples) and a \$13.50 handling fee
Retail Food Establishments		
Annual License Fee		Per Section 25-4-1607 C.R.S., effective September 1, 2018
No Fee License (k-12 schools, non-profit)	\$0	
Limited Food Service License (convenience)	\$270**	
Restaurant License (0-100 seats)	\$385**	
Restaurant License (101-200 seats)	\$430**	
	1	1

\* Per §25-10-107 C.R.S. Colorado Department of Health & Environment (CDPHE) Water Quality Division assesses a fee of \$23 for each authorized new and repair OWTS permit; \$20 is submitted to CDPHE and \$3 is retained by SJBPH to cover administrative costs.

\*\* \$43.00 of each retail food license fee collected is sent to the State Treasurer. Reflects fee increases per HB 16-1401

Restaurant License (>200 seats)	\$465**	
Grocery Store License (0-15,000 sq. ft.)	\$195**	
Grocery Store License (>15,000 sq. ft.)	\$353**	
Grocery Store w/Deli License (0-15,000 sq. ft.)	\$375**	
Grocery Store w/Deli License (>15,000 sq. ft.)	\$715**	
Mobile Unit License (pre-packaged, non PHF)	\$270**	
Mobile Unit License (full food service)	\$385**	
Oil and Gas Temporary License	\$850**	
Retail Food Establishment Plan Review Application	\$100	Per Section 25-4-1607 C.R.S.
Plan Review	\$60/hr.	Includes review of plans, pre- operational inspections, and staff training as needed.
		Not to exceed \$580. Per Section 25-4- 1607 C.R.S.
Change of Ownership Inspection	\$60/hr.	Includes staff training
HACCP Review	\$60/hr.	Includes review of written procedures.
		Not to exceed \$100 Per Section 25-4- 1607 C.R.S.
Existing HACCP Process Review	\$60/hr.	Includes onsite review of HACCP processes already conducted in an establishment.
		Not to exceed \$400 Per Section 25-4- 1607 C.R.S.
Class attendance: Food Safety Basics, Mini Skills, etc.	\$10	Per attendee

<sup>\*</sup> Per §25-10-107 C.R.S. Colorado Department of Health & Environment (CDPHE) Water Quality Division assesses a fee of \$23 for each authorized new and repair OWTS permit; \$20 is submitted to CDPHE and \$3 is retained by SJBPH to cover administrative costs.

<sup>\*\* \$43.00</sup> of each retail food license fee collected is sent to the State Treasurer. Reflects fee increases per HB 16-1401

Class attendance: ServSafe Manager and other certification courses as offered	\$120	Per attendee, per day
Temporary Event Vendor Plan Review	\$60/hr.	Temporary event plan reviews are conducted every year and expire on December 31 <sup>st</sup>
Vendor Event Application and License	\$30	Application and license is valid for one event. Mobile units that hold an annual Colorado State RFE license are exempt
Inspection and plan review by request	\$75	Includes both written plan review and onsite inspection for the first hour. Additional time is charged at \$60/hr.
Childcare Centers and Camps		
Application Fee	\$100	
Childcare centers Regular inspection	\$150	Includes one follow-up inspection. Additional follow-up inspections will be charged per hour.
Camps Regular inspection	\$270	Includes one follow-up inspection. Additional follow-up inspections will be charged per hour.
Plan Review Fee	\$60/hr.	First hour is free
Staff Services Fee	\$60/hr.	

<sup>\*</sup> Per §25-10-107 C.R.S. Colorado Department of Health & Environment (CDPHE) Water Quality Division assesses a fee of \$23 for each authorized new and repair OWTS permit; \$20 is submitted to CDPHE and \$3 is retained by SJBPH to cover administrative costs.

<sup>\*\* \$43.00</sup> of each retail food license fee collected is sent to the State Treasurer. Reflects fee increases per HB 16-1401

# **Open Records Requests**

Public Records		
Paper copy		
Up to 11" x 17" in size	\$0.25/page	
Greater than 11" x 17" in size		Actual cost of reproduction
Electronic copy	\$1 per CD/DVD	Data compilation time additional
Data compilation		Includes the cost of redacting documents to excise privileged information
Less than one hour to fulfill request	\$0	
More than one hour to fulfill request	\$30/hour <sup>1</sup>	Or as otherwise established in the Colorado Revised Statutes

#### **Vital Statistics**

Vital Statistics		Fees are set by the Office of the State Registrar of Vital Statistics
Birth Certificate	\$20.00	First copy
Additional certificates	\$13.00	
Death Certificate	\$20.00	First copy
Additional certificates	\$13.00	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Per Section 24-72-205(6)(b) C.R.S.

## Clinic

Immunizations (includes administration fee)	Price	Adult or Pediatric Vaccines
Travel Consult	\$ 60.00	
Travel Consult return visit	\$35.00	
VFC Vaccines	\$21.68	Pediatric
317 Vaccines	\$21.68	Adult
Flu Vaccine- Under 65	\$ 42.00	Adult and Pediatric
PPD- TB Test	\$ 52.00	Adult and pediatric
HEP A Pediatric Havrix	\$ 56.00	Pediatric
Polio IPOL	\$ 65.00	Adult
HEP A Havrix	\$ 100.00	Adult
TDAP	\$ 66.00	Adult
HEP B Energix	\$ 76.00	Adult
High Dose Flu 65+	\$ 82.00	Adult
Typhoid VI	\$ 118.00	Adult and Pediatric
Typhoid Oral Vaccine	\$99.00	Adult
MMR	\$ 124.00	Adult
Twinrix (HEP A/B) combo	\$ 138.00	Adult
Pneumovax 23	\$ 163.00	Adult
MCV-4	\$ 190.00	Adult
Yellow Fever	\$ 227.00	Adult and Pediatric
Varicella	\$ 202.00	Adult
Bexero (Men B)	\$ 235.00	Adult and Pediatric
HPV 9 Gardasil	\$ 288.00	Adult
PCV-13	\$ 304.00	Adult
Shingrix	\$ 228.00	Adult
Rabavert	\$ 333.00	Adult and Pediatric
Japanese Encephalitis	\$ 365.00	Adult and Pediatric
Prevnar 20	\$ 333.00	Adult and Pediatric

HIB	\$ 35.00	Adult
Meningococcal Conj Quadravalent	\$ 235.00	Adult
Yellow Fever Card Transcription /Replace	\$ 25.00	Adult
Consolidation of Immz record > 3 vaccines	\$ 20.00	Adult
Yellow Fever exemption letter	\$ 40.00	Adult
Print Immunization Record	\$ 5.00	Adult and Pediatric
Colposcopy	Price	
Colposcopy no Biopsy	\$ 180.00	
Colposcopy w/ 1 Biopsy	\$ 237.00	
Colposcopy w/ 1 Biopsy + Endocervical Curettage (ECC)	\$ 293.00	
Biopsy of cervix	\$180.00	
Endocervical Curettage (ECC)	\$102.00	
Endometrial Biopsy as separate procedure	\$102.00	
Endometrial Biopsy as part of another procedure	\$80.00	
Remove IUD as part of another procedure	\$30.00	
Other Clinic Services	Price	
Simple STI Screen	\$ 42.00	
Focused STI screen	\$ 71.00	
Complex STI screen	\$ 99.00	
New Patient Minimum	\$ 84.00	
New Patient Expanded	\$ 122.00	
New Patient-Detailed	\$ 186.00	
Established Patient-Minimal	\$ 29.00	
Established Patient-Focused	\$ 49.00	
Established Patient-Expanded	\$ 88.00	
New Patient Preventive Visit 18-39	\$ 150.00	
New Patient Preventive Visit 40-64	\$ 173.00	

Established Patient Preventive Visit 18-39	\$ 134.00	
Established Patient Preventive Visit 40-64	\$ 143.00	
Behavior Change Smoking	\$14.00	
Clinic Lab Services	Price	
Pregnancy test	\$ 11.00	
Vaginosis Panel	\$ 43.00	
Urine Culture	\$ 10.00	
Urine Dip	\$ 5.00	
Wet Prep	\$ 25.00	
HIV 1 / 2	\$22.00	
HSV 1&2 Culture	\$ 32.00	
HSV 1&2 serum	\$51.00	
Syphilis RPR	\$20.00	
Syphilis TP-PA	\$27.00	
Rapid HIV test	\$ 58.00	May be free or at reduced cost dependent on State funding
All other labs ≤ \$150	Medicaid rates +20%	
All other labs > \$150	SJBPH cost + 10%	
Specimen Handling	\$7.50	
Injection fee for antibiotics	\$20.00	
Medications	Price	
Acyclovir, Oral #15	\$6.00	
Acyclovir, Oral #30	\$ 12.00	
Acyclovir, Oral #60	\$ 24.00	
Azithromycin, oral 1g	\$5.00	
Benzathine penicillin	\$5.00	
Ceftriaxone, IM, 250mg	\$5.00	
Diflucan/Fluconazole #1	\$ 2.00	
Doxycycline, oral - STATE	\$ 10.00	

Metronidazole, Gel	\$ 15.00	
Metronidazole, oral BV #4	\$10.00	
Metronidazole, oral BV #14	\$ 10.00	
Nitrofurantoin (Macrobid) #10	\$ 10.00	
Clotrimazole Cream 1% #1	\$ 5.00	
Condoms (12)	FREE	
Plan B	\$ 12.00	
Partner Packs	\$ 7.50	